

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

8-25-2017

State v. Tryon Respondent's Brief Dckt. 44489

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Tryon Respondent's Brief Dckt. 44489" (2017). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 6966. https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/6966

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	No. 44489
Plaintiff-Respondent,)	
)	Canyon Co. Case No.
vs.)	CR-2016-2267
)	
GRACIE JEAN TRYON,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	
_____)	

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE THIRD JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF CANYON**

**HONORABLE JUNEAL C. KERRICK
District Judge**

**LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho**

**PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division**

**JOHN C. McKINNEY
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534**

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

**BEN P. McGREEVY
Deputy State Appellate
Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712**

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings	1
ISSUES	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Tryon Has Failed To Show Any Error In The District Court’s Admission Of Ringcamp’s Statements Because (1) She Waived Any Objection By Telling The Jury About The Statements During Opening Statement, And (2) The Statements Were Not Testimonial For Purposes Of The Confrontation Clause	6
A. Introduction.....	6
B. Standard Of Review	7
C. Tryon Waived Any Objection To The Admission Of Ringcamp’s Statements	7
D. The District Court Correctly Determined That Admission Of Ringcamp’s Statement Did Not Violate Tryon’s Right To Confrontation Because It Was Not “Testimonial”	8
1. Factual Background.....	8
2. Legal Standards Applicable To The Confrontation Clause	10
3. Tryon’s Statement Was Not “Testimonial” Because It Was Not Made For The Primary Purpose Of Creating Evidence For Trial	12
E. Any Error Is Harmless	15
II. Tryon Has Failed To Show The Evidence Was Not Sufficient To Support Her Conviction For Unlawful Possession Of A Controlled Substance (Methamphetamine).....	17

A.	Introduction.....	17
B.	Standard Of Review	18
C.	The State Presented Sufficient Evidence To Prove The Essential Elements Of Unlawful Possession Of A Controlled Substance (Methamphetamine).....	18
	CONCLUSION.....	19
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Arizona v. Fulminante</u> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	15
<u>Chapman v. California</u> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	15, 16
<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	10, 11
<u>Davis v. Washington</u> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	10, 11, 14
<u>Deck v. Missouri</u> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005).....	15
<u>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</u> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	15
<u>Hammon v. Indiana</u> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	10, 11
<u>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</u> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	9, 12, 13
<u>Michigan v. Bryant</u> , 562 U.S. 344 (2011).....	11, 12, 13, 14
<u>Neder v. United States</u> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	15
<u>Ohio v. Clark</u> , 135 S.Ct. 2173 (2015).....	10, 14
<u>Ohio v. Roberts</u> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....	10
<u>Premo v. Moore</u> , 562 U.S. 115 (2011).....	15
<u>State v. Atkinson</u> , 124 Idaho 816, 864 P.2d 654 (Ct. App. 1993).....	8
<u>State v. Barlow</u> , 113 Idaho 573, 746 P.2d 1032 (Ct. App. 1987).....	17
<u>State v. Caudhill</u> , 109 Idaho 222, 706 P.2d 456 (1985).....	8
<u>State v. Hart</u> , 112 Idaho 759, 735 P.2d 1070 (Ct. App. 1987).....	18
<u>State v. Hooper</u> , 145 Idaho 139, 176 P.3d 911 (2007).....	7
<u>State v. Hughes</u> , 130 Idaho 698, 946 P.2d 1338 (Ct. App. 1997).....	18
<u>State v. Knutson</u> , 121 Idaho 101, 822 P.2d 998 (Ct. App. 1991).....	18
<u>State v. Lankford</u> , 35617, 2017 WL 2838135 (Idaho July 3, 2017).....	8

State v. Mitchell, 130 Idaho 134, 937 P.2d 960 (Ct. App. 1997) 4, 15, 18

State v. Moore, 148 Idaho 887, 231 P.3d 532 (Ct. App. 2010) 19

State v. Morris, 119 Idaho 448, 807 P.2d 1286 (Ct. App. 1991)..... 8

State v. Reyes, 121 Idaho 570, 826 P.2d 919 (Ct. App. 1992)..... 18

State v. Stanfield, 158 Idaho 327, 347 P.3d 175 (2015) 12, 13, 14

United States v. Johnson, 581 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 9

RULES

I.C.R. 29 17

I.R.E. 804(b)(3)..... 6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VI 8, 10

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 10
